We have exposure to changes in foreign currency exchange rates, valuation of compound embedded derivatives and interest rates.

Foreign Currency Exchange Rates

We conduct operations in two principal currencies, the U.S. dollar and the Pound Sterling. The U.S. dollar operates as the functional currency for our
U.S. and Australian operations and the Pound Sterling as the functional currency for our United Kingdom operations. Cash to fund working capital
requirements is managed centrally within each of the countries in which we operate, with cash deposits managed in Australia and held in Pounds Sterling,
Australian dollars and U.S. dollars.

During the year ended June 30, 2006 an unrealized foreign exchange gain on cash held in currencies other than the reporting currency was recognized of
A$724,811 which arose due to favorable movements in the Pound Sterling and U.S. dollar against Australian dollar foreign exchange rates. Based on Pounds
Sterling and U.S. dollar account balances at June 30, 2006, the following table shows the sensitivity of our consolidated income statement as a result of an
appreciation or depreciation in the value of the Australian dollar against the Pounds Sterling and U.S. dollar.
  A$ Depreciation  Current  A$ Appreciation
  -15%  -10%  -5%  Rate  5%  10%  15%
  (In thousands of Australian dollars)

£   939  626  313  —  (313)  (626)  (939)
US$   558  374  186  —  (185)  (374)  (558)
Total   1,497  998  499  —  (499)  (998)  (1,497)

-91-

Compound Embedded Derivatives

On November 16, 2005, we issued a subordinated convertible promissory note that included embedded derivatives. The compound embedded
derivative resulted in an initial liability of US$4.3 million (A$5.9 million). The compound embedded derivative liability is subject to revaluation at each
balance sheet date, with the resulting decrease or increase reflected as an element of income or expense in our consolidated statement of operations. At June
30, 2006 the compound embedded derivative was revalued at US$1.8 million (A$2.5 million) resulting in income of US$2.5 million (A$3.4 million) which